
Fair Treatment for Poultry Growers
GIPSA carries out enforcement of the trade practice provisions of the P&S Act

relating to live poultry dealers. Its investigative program extensively examines the
records of poultry integrators to determine the existence of any unfair, unjustly dis-
criminatory, or deceptive practices in its dealings with poultry growers and sellers.
Complaints alleging unfair termination of growing contracts are investigated on a 
priority basis.

Carcass Merit Purchasing 
GIPSA monitors the use of electronic evaluation devices by hog slaughterers

who purchase hogs on a carcass merit basis, in order to ensure that the electronic
measuring is accurate and properly applied and that the producer receives an accurate
accounting of the sale.

Analysis of Structural Change 
GIPSA examines structural changes in the livestock, meat packing, and poultry

industries, and analyzes the competitive implications of these structural changes. 
The analyses assist in enforcing the P&S Act and in addressing public policy issues
relating to the livestock and meat industries.

Clear Title 
The Clear Title provisions of the Food Security Act of 1985 permit States to

establish central filing systems to inform parties about liens on farm products. The
purpose of this program is to remove an obstruction to interstate commerce in farm
products. GIPSA certifies when a State’s central filing system complies with the Act.
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For More Information
Agricultural Marketing
Service

Director, Public Affairs   
Connie Crunkleton    
Rm 3510-S  Washington, DC 20250
202-720-8998 
FAX 202-720-7135
ccrunkleton@usda.gov    

Public Affairs Specialist 
Carol Blake           
Rm 3510-S  Washington, DC 20250
202-720-8998 
FAX 202-720-7135
cblake@usda.gov         

Public Affairs Specialis 
Alicia Ford           
Rm 3510-S  Washington, DC 20250
202-720-8998 
FAX 202-720-7135
aford@usda.gov          

Public Affairs Specialist 
Becky Unkenholz      
Rm 3510-S  Washington, DC 20250
202-720-8998 
FAX 202-720-7135
runkenholz@usda.gov     
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FOIA Officer
Sharon Kerr           
Rm 3510-S  Washington, DC 20250
202-720-3203
FAX 202-720-7135
sharonl.kerr@usda.gov   

Animal and Plant Health
Inspection Service

Acting Director, Legislative & Public
Affairs         
Patrick Collins        
Rm 1147-S  Washington, DC 20250
202-720-2511 
FAX 202-720-3982
pcollins@aphis.usd  

Deputy Director
Paula Henstridge       
Rm 1147-S   Washington, DC 20250
202-720-9232 
FAX 202-720-3982
phenstridge@aphis.usda.gov 

Asst. to Director
Larry Mark             
Rm 1153-S  Washington, DC 20250
202-720-3977 
FAX 202-720-3982
lmark@aphis.usda.gov       

Asst. Dir., Pub. Affairs  
Richard McNaney        
4B21  Riverdale, MD 20782
301-734-7799
FAX 301-734-5221
rmcnaney@aphis.usda.gov    

Asst. Dir., Exec Corresp. 
Lynn Quarles           
4A83  Riverdale, MD 20782
301-734-7776  
FAX 301-734-5941
lquarles@aphis.usda.gov    

Asst. Dir., Freedom of Information and
Resource Management 
Michael Marquis        
4A81  Riverdale, MD 20782
301-734-5267  
FAX 301-734-5941
mmarquis@aphis.usda.gov    

APHIS Regional Information
Offices

Mountain/Western        
Stuart McDonald     
12345 W. Alameda Parkway
Lakewood, CO 80228
303-969-6565             
FAX 303-969-6578
smcdonald@aphis.usda.gov 

West Coast/Southern Border
Larry Hawkins       
P.O. Box 80483
Ontario, CA 91758
909-395-8666          
FAX 909-393-8665
lhawkins@aphis.usda.gov  

Grain Inspection, Packers &
Stockyards Administration

Public Affairs Officer
Dana Stewart        
Rm 1094-S  Washington, DC 20250
202-720-5091  
FAX 202-205-9237
dstewart@fgis.usda.gov   

FOIA Officer
Tommy Morris        
Rm 3039-S  Washington, DC 20250
202-720-7063  
FAX 202-205-3941
tmorris@usda.gov         


